

Registered number: 00376920

Averys of Bristol Limited
Annual report and financial statements
For the year ended 28 June 2019

TUESDAY



A8ZJVTXS

A03

25/02/2020

#19

COMPANIES HOUSE

Averys of Bristol Limited

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 28 June 2019

	Pages
Company information	1
Strategic report	2 - 4
Directors' report	5 - 6
Income statement and statement of comprehensive income	7
Balance sheet	8
Statement of changes in equity	9
Notes to the financial statements	10 - 27

Averys of Bristol Limited

1

Company information

Directors

J W H Weir
D A Thatcher

Registered office

9A Culver Street
Bristol
BS1 5LD

Bankers

Barclays Bank plc
Apex Plaza
Forbury Road
Reading
Berkshire
RG1 1AX

HSBC plc
Level 7
Thames Tower
Station Road
Reading
Berkshire
RG1 1LX

Solicitors

CMS Cameron McKenna Nabarro Olswang LLP
Cannon Place,
78 Cannon Street
London
EC4N 6AF
United Kingdom

Strategic report for the year ended 28 June 2019

The directors present their strategic report of the Company for the year ended 28 June 2019.

Business review and principal activities

The principal activity of the Company during the year was the importing and distribution of wines.

The income statement for the year is set out on page 7.

Sales were up 3.7% on the prior year mainly due to high En Primeur fulfilment in 2018-19.

The profit before income tax for the year was £113,965 (2018: loss £56,716). The increase in profitability is driven predominantly by the increase in sales and operational efficiencies.

In addition to the customer base, the business monitors other key performance indicators which include measures on productivity, costs, sales and margin. In a challenging economic climate the directors are pleased to report that the gross margin has remained strong at 32.1% despite the market pressures and volatile exchange rates (2018: 32.2%).

Risk management

Avery's is part of the Direct Wines Holdings Limited Group ("Group") , and as part of the Group the directors recognise the following as the principal risks of the business and meet regularly to update and review the risk register:

Technology risk/IT Security

- Any significant failure of IT systems would affect our ability to trade. The Group ensures that the organisation appropriately manages the IT risk across security, availability, performance and compliance. These risks are monitored through dedicated governance reviews, regular tests and annual audits from a number of independent organisations, all of which is reported to the Audit Committee.

People risk

- The success of our business is based on employing the best people with the right capabilities. The Company recognises that the loss of staff with specific knowledge or skills can be disruptive to the business. The Group, through the Group's People Committee, continues to maintain focus on retaining staff and reviews pay and benefits policies annually as well as succession planning for key staff.

Operational risk

- In the event of an emergency incident, business continuity plans are key to ensure the business is appropriately protected against risk. These plans are in place and are regularly tested

Regulatory risk/Compliance

- We need to ensure compliance with all legal and regulatory requirements in the markets in which we operate and to monitor any legal or regulatory changes. The Group employs a UK legal and compliance team to ensure that we are aware and comply with all requirements and this is reported to the Audit Committee. Areas covered include governance and policies, security of personal data and marketing communications (including GDPR).

Performance risk

- Performance against budget is tracked as any negative variance could lead to a failure to deliver the long-term goals. The Board is informed about the Company's progress on a monthly basis and any deviations from the budget are discussed at Board meetings

Strategic report for the year ended 28 June 2019 (continued)

Risk management (continued)

Economic risk

- The diversified nature of the Group is such that the economic risk is also diversified. The Board reviews a broad range of economic, regulatory and political risks as part of the annual Strategic Planning process.

Financial risk

- Foreign exchange, interest rate, credit and liquidity risks are managed with appropriate financial instruments and the directors approve the FX hedging policy annually. Further information is provided in the Directors' Report.

Brexit

- The Group recognises the ongoing risks of the Brexit process, principally in the areas of people, logistics on wine imported from and exported to the EU and additional legislation. A Brexit Readiness Group exists to monitor the issues raised by Brexit and review options to mitigate these risks using internal and industry resources.

The directors meet regularly to evaluate business risks, monitor the economic climate and take appropriate action where necessary.

The main objectives of the Company continue to be the maintenance of a positive long-term trajectory on revenue, profit and customer numbers; to build long-term customer relationships; to work with our partners to source outstanding and great value wine for our customers with a growing digital dimension to our operation.

Considering the interests of stakeholders

The Company is committed to developing its relationships with key stakeholders, including our employees and our suppliers of wine and other goods and services

Employee loyalty has been a key driver of the Company's success and the Board (through the work of the Group's People Committee) has put in place a number of initiatives to support employees' interests, including:

- Introduction of enhanced parental leave entitlements beyond statutory requirements
- A charity partnership scheme in which employees have nominated a local charity with whom each local office carries out fundraising activities.
- Offering all employees the opportunity to take advantage of a flexible, tax efficient Payroll Giving scheme, through which individuals may opt to make regular donations to a charity or good cause of their choice.
- Ongoing commitment to Gender Pay equality.
- All employees (with the exception of some Board members) are members of the annual company profit share scheme, which is paid based on business performance.
- As part of Group's fiftieth anniversary celebrations, the directors have awarded all employees an additional day's annual leave (to be taken on or around each employee's birthday) as an ongoing benefit.

We consider our long-term relationships with wine suppliers to be a strategic point of difference from our competitors, and we aim to connect our suppliers directly with our customers through events such as our annual Summer of Wine Festival. In order to ensure these relationships remain strong, and to demonstrate their importance to the Company, we have a policy that every Board member should aim to accompany a buying trip at least once a year.

Strategic report for the year ended 28 June 2019 (continued)

Considering the interests of stakeholders (continued)

Across our supplier base, we want to be known as a reliable customer. Our Payment Practice Reports demonstrate that we pay invoices much faster than the national average, and we continue to review our published results together with those of our competitors to ensure that our payment policies are industry-leading. We engage suppliers based on trust, openness and shared values, and our formal Supplier Take On process includes consideration of compliance with relevant policies on matters such as Modern Slavery, Anti-Bribery and Corruption and business ethics.

On behalf of the Board

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'DA Thatcher', followed by a period.

D A Thatcher
Director
19 September 2019

Directors' report for the year ended 28 June 2019

The directors present their annual report and the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 28 June 2019.

Results and dividends

The financial result for the year amounted to a profit of £78,456 (2018: loss £59,046). The directors have not recommended the payment of a dividend (2018: £Nil).

Future developments

The future developments of the Company are disclosed in the Strategic report.

Directors

The directors of the Company who held office during the year and up to the date of signing the financial statements, except as stated otherwise were:

D A Thatcher
J W H Weir

Directors' and Officers' liability insurance

The Company maintains liability insurance for its directors and officers.

Financial risk management

The Company's operations expose it to a variety of financial risks that include liquidity risk, foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk and credit risk. The Company has a risk management programme that limits the adverse effect of these financial risks on the financial performance of the Company.

The risk management policies are set by the Board of directors and implemented by the Company's finance department. The policies provide specific guidelines to manage foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and circumstances where it would be appropriate to use financial instruments to manage these risks.

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk as purchases are made in a number of currencies other than Sterling. The Company managed this risk through forward purchasing foreign currency in accordance with its treasury policy.

Political and charitable contributions

The Company made no charitable donations (2018: £Nil). No political donations were made during the year (2018: £Nil).

Employees

The necessity for, and the importance of, good communications and relations with all employees is well recognised and accepted throughout the Company. Employees are encouraged to discuss with management factors affecting the Company and any matters about which they are concerned. In addition the Board takes account of employees' interests when making decisions and employees are informed regularly of the Company's performance. Suggestions from employees aimed at improving the Company's performance are welcomed.

All employees participate in the annual Management Bonus Scheme and are rewarded based on the profitability and customer growth of the business in the financial year.

The Company also supports the employment of persons with disability wherever possible, through recruitment and by retention of those who suffer disability during their employment, and generally through training, career development and promotion.

Directors' report for the year ended 28 June 2019 (continued)

Statement of directors' responsibilities

The directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, Directors' Report and the Company financial statements ("the financial statements") in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have prepared the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Accounting Standards, comprising FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland", and applicable law (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards, including FRS 102, have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- notify its shareholders in writing about the use of disclosure exemptions, if any, of FRS 102 used in the preparation of financial statements; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the Company's website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.



D A Thatcher
Director
19 September 2019

Income Statement for the year ended 28 June 2019

	Note	52 week period ended 28 June 2019 £	52 week period ended 29 June 2018 £
Revenue	4	12,911,313	12,446,209
Cost of sales		(8,767,487)	(8,442,673)
Gross profit		4,143,826	4,003,536
Administrative expenses		(4,029,861)	(4,060,252)
Operating profit/(loss)	5	113,965	(56,716)
Profit/(Loss) before income tax		113,965	(56,716)
Income tax expense	8	(35,509)	(2,330)
Profit/(Loss) for the financial year		78,456	(59,046)

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 28 June 2019

	52 week period ended 28 June 2019 £	52 week period ended 29 June 2018 £
Profit/(Loss) for the financial year	78,456	(59,046)
Other comprehensive income/(expense)		
- Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges	58,449	(76,017)
- Deferred taxation	(10,023)	13,683
Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the year, net of tax	48,426	(62,334)
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year	126,882	(121,380)

The results for the periods shown above are derived entirely from continuing activities.

Averys of Bristol Limited

8

Balance sheet as at 28 June 2019

	Note	28 June 2019 £	29 June 2018 £
Fixed assets			
Property, plant and equipment	9	267,316	378,843
Total fixed assets		267,316	378,843
Current assets			
Inventories	10	4,245,424	4,343,478
Trade and other receivables	11	650,467	378,661
Cash at bank and in hand		2,028,966	2,275,442
Total current assets		6,924,857	6,997,581
Trade and other payables due within one year	12	(5,407,452)	(5,723,275)
Net current assets		1,517,405	1,274,306
Total assets less current liabilities		1,784,721	1,653,149
Trade and other payables due after more than one year	13	(5,582,122)	(5,585,091)
Provision for liabilities	14	(44,530)	(36,871)
Net liabilities		(3,841,931)	(3,968,813)
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	18	1,500,000	1,500,000
Hedging reserve		50,539	2,113
Accumulated deficit		(5,392,470)	(5,470,926)
Total Shareholders deficit		(3,841,931)	(3,968,813)

For the year ending 28 June 2019 the Company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 479A of the Companies Act 2006 relating to subsidiary companies.

The members have not required the Company to obtain an audit of its accounts for this year in accordance with section 476 of the Act.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

The notes on pages 10 to 27 are an integral part of these financial statements.

The financial statements on pages 7 to 27 were authorised for issue by the Board of directors on 19th September 2019 and were signed on its behalf by:



D A Thatcher
Director
Averys of Bristol Limited
Registered number 00376920

Statement changes in equity for the year ended 28 June 2019

	Called up share capital	Accumulated deficit	Hedging reserve	Total Shareholders deficit
	£	£	£	£
Balance as at 30 June 2017	1,500,000	(5,411,880)	64,447	(3,847,433)
Loss for the year	-	(59,046)	-	(59,046)
Other comprehensive expense for the year:				
- Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges	-	-	(62,334)	(62,334)
Total comprehensive expense for the year	-	(59,046)	(62,334)	(121,380)
Balance as at 29 June 2018	1,500,000	(5,470,926)	2,113	(3,968,813)
Profit for the year	-	78,456	-	78,456
Other comprehensive income for the year:				
- Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges	-	-	48,426	48,426
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	78,456	48,426	126,882
Balance as at 28 June 2019	1,500,000	(5,392,470)	50,539	(3,841,931)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 28 June 2019

1 General information

Averys of Bristol Limited is a private company limited by shares and is incorporated in England. The address of its registered office is 9A Culver Street, Bristol, BS1 5LD.

The principal activity of the Company is the sale and distribution of wines.

2 Statement of compliance

The financial statements of Averys of Bristol Limited have been prepared in compliance with United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102, "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the Companies Act 2006.

3 Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

(a) Basis of preparation

These financial statements are prepared on the going concern basis, under the historical cost convention, as modified by certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in note 3(q).

Financial period

The financial statements are made up to the Friday nearest to 30 June each year. Periodically this results in a financial period of 53 weeks. The current accounting period is for the 52 week period ended 28 June 2019. The previous accounting period was for the 52 weeks ended 29 June 2018.

(b) Going Concern

The Company is dependent on the ongoing support of its parent company, Direct Wines Holdings Limited to continue to trade. Direct Wines Holdings Limited has indicated its intention to provide such ongoing financial support as is necessary for the Company to continue in operation and to meet its liabilities as they fall due for at least 12 months from the date of approval of these financial statements. On this basis, the directors consider it appropriate to prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis.

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended
28 June 2019 (continued)****3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****(c) Exemption for qualifying entities under FRS 102**

FRS 102 allows a qualifying entity certain disclosure exemptions, if certain conditions have been complied with, including notification of and no objection to the use of exemptions by the Company's shareholders. A qualifying entity is defined as a member of a group that prepares publicly available financial statements, which give a true and fair view, in which that member is consolidated. Direct Wines Holdings Limited is the group entity in which these financial statements are consolidated.

As a qualifying entity, the Company has taken advantage of the following exemptions:

- i) from the requirement to prepare a statement of cash flows as required by paragraph 3.17(d) of FRS 102;
- ii) from the requirement to present certain financial instrument disclosures, as required by sections 11 and 12 of FRS 102;
- iii) from the requirement to present a reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding at the beginning and end of the period as required by paragraph 4.12(a)(iv) of FRS 102; and
- iv) from the requirement to disclose the key management personnel compensation in total as required by paragraph 33.7 of FRS 102.

(d) Exemption from audit by parent guarantee

Under Section 479A of the Companies Act 2006, exemptions from an audit of the financial statements for the financial year ending 28 June 2019 has been taken by Company.

(e) Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents the amount receivable for goods supplied or services rendered, net of returns, discounts and rebates allowed by the Company and value added taxes.

The Company recognises revenue when (a) the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer which is generally upon delivery; (b) the Company retains no continuing involvement or control over the goods; (c) the amount of revenue can be measured reliably; (d) it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and (e) when the specific criteria relating to each of the Company's sales channels have been met, as described below.

Revenue for subscriptions and tastings is recognised when the service is provided.

The Company bases its estimate of goods returned on historic results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of transaction and specifics of each arrangement.

Where the consideration receivable in cash or cash equivalents is deferred, and the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, the fair value of the consideration is measured as the present value of all future receipts using the imputed rate of interest

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 28 June 2019 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(f) Employee benefits

The Company provides a range of benefits to employees, including paid holiday arrangements and defined contribution pension plans.

(i) Short term benefits

Short term benefits, including holiday pay and other similar non-monetary benefits, are recognised as an expense in the period in which the service is received.

(ii) Defined contribution pension scheme

The Company operates a defined contribution plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the contributions have been paid the Company has no further payment obligations. The contributions are recognised as an expense when they are due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals in the balance sheet. The assets of the plan are held separately from the Company in independently administered funds.

(g) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes the original purchase price of the asset and the costs attributable to bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use, dismantling and restoration costs.

Depreciation is provided on all property, plant and equipment, other than freehold land, using the straight-line method, to allocate the depreciable amount down to its estimated residual value over its expected useful life, as follows:

Improvements to property	over 5 to 10 years
Shop premiums	the shorter of the lease life and 10 years
Computer hardware and furniture and fittings	over 3 to 10 years
Motor vehicles	over 1 to 4 years
Leased assets	the shorter of the primary term of the lease and the useful life of the assets

Repairs, maintenance and minor inspection costs are expensed as incurred

Property, plant and equipment are derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected. On disposal, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount is recognised in income statement.

(h) Leased assets

At inception the Company assesses the agreements to which it is a party, that transfer the right to use assets. The assessment considers whether the arrangement is, or contains, a lease based on the substance of the arrangement.

(i) Operating leased assets

Leases that do not transfer all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as operating leases. Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to the income statement on a straight line basis over the lease term

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended
28 June 2019 (continued)****3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****(h) Leased assets (continued)***(ii) Lease incentives*

Incentives received to enter into an operating lease are credited to the income statement, to reduce the lease expense, on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption in respect of lease incentives on leases in existence on the date of transition to FRS 102 (28 June 2014) and continues to credit such lease incentives to the income statement over the period to the first review date on which the rent is adjusted to market rates.

(i) Inventories

Inventories, work in progress and raw materials are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less cost to sell. Inventories are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related revenue is recognised.

Cost is determined using the first-in first-out for under bond stock and weighted average method for stock duty paid. Cost includes the purchase price, including taxes and duties and transport and handling directly attributable to bringing the inventory to its present location and condition.

At the end of each reporting period inventories are assessed for impairment. If an item of inventory is impaired, the identified inventory is reduced to its selling price less costs to complete and sell and an impairment charge is recognised in the income statement. Where a reversal of the impairment is recognised the impairment charge is reversed, up to the original impairment loss, and is recognised as a credit in the income statement.

(j) Foreign currencies*(i) Functional and presentation currency*

The Company's financial statements are presented in Pound Sterling.

(ii) Transaction and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate when fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement except when deferred in 'other Comprehensive Income'.

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended
28 June 2019 (continued)****3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****(k) Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank, cash in hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity date of three months or less, held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts, when applicable, are shown within borrowings in current liabilities.

(l) Taxation

Taxation expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax recognised in the reporting period. Tax is recognised in the income statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

(i) Current tax

Current tax is the amount of income tax payable in respect of the taxable profit for the year or prior years. Tax is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the period end.

(ii) Deferred tax

Deferred tax arises from timing differences that are differences between taxable profits and total comprehensive income as stated in the financial statements. These timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements.

Deferred tax is recognised on all timing differences at the reporting date. Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are only recognised when it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the period end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

(m) Provisions and contingencies**(i) Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

(ii) Contingencies

Contingent liabilities are not recognised, except those acquired in a business combination. Contingent liabilities arise as a result of past events when (i) it is not probable that there will be an outflow of resources or that the amount cannot be reliably measured at the reporting date or (ii) when the existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of uncertain future events not wholly within the Company's control. Contingent liabilities are disclosed in the financial statements unless the probability of an outflow of resources is remote.

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended
28 June 2019 (continued)****3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****(n) Financial instruments**

The Company has chosen to adopt Sections 11 and 12 of FRS 102 in respect of financial instruments.

(i) Financial assets

Basic financial assets, including trade and other receivables, cash and bank balances and investments in commercial paper, are initially recognised at the transaction price, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest.

Such assets are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

At the end of each reporting period financial assets measured at amortised cost are assessed for objective evidence of impairment. If an asset is impaired the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of the estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. The impairment loss is recognised in the income statement.

If there is a decrease in the impairment loss arising from an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the impairment is reversed. The reversal is such that the current carrying amount does not exceed what the carrying amount would have been had the impairment not previously been recognised. The impairment reversal is recognised in income statement.

Financial assets are derecognised when (a) the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or are settled, or (b) substantially all the risks and rewards of the ownership of the asset are transferred to another party or (c) control of the asset has been transferred to another party who has the practical ability to unilaterally sell the asset to an unrelated third party without imposing additional restrictions.

(ii) Financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including trade and other payables, bank loans and loans from fellow group companies, are initially recognised at the transaction price, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest.

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Trade payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade payables are recognised initially at transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the liability is extinguished, that is when the contractual obligation is discharged, cancelled or expires.

(iii) Offsetting

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amounts presented in the financial statements when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(iv) Derivative financial instruments

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at their fair value. Subject to the paragraph below 'Hedging arrangements', changes in the fair value of derivatives are recognised in profit or loss in finance costs or income as appropriate. All derivatives are included in assets when their value is positive and liabilities when their fair value is negative after taking account of any master netting agreements in place.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 28 June 2019 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(n) Financial instruments (continued)

(v) Hedging arrangements

The Company applies hedge accounting in respect of forward foreign exchange contracts held to manage the cash flow exposures of forecast transactions denominated in foreign currencies.

Changes in the fair values of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges, and which are effective, are recognised directly in the other comprehensive income. Any ineffectiveness in the hedging relationship (being the excess of the cumulative change in fair value of the hedging instrument since inception of the hedge over the cumulative change in the fair value of the hedged item since inception of the hedge) is recognised in the income statement.

The gain or loss recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified to the income statement when the hedge relationship ends. Hedge accounting is discontinued when the hedging instrument expires, no longer meets the hedging criteria, the forecast transaction is no longer highly probable, the hedged debt instrument is derecognised or the hedging instrument is terminated.

(o) Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new ordinary shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

(p) Related party transactions

The Company discloses transactions with related parties which are not wholly owned within the same group. Where appropriate, transactions of a similar nature are aggregated unless, in the opinion of the directors, separate disclosure is necessary to understand the effect of the transactions on the financial statements. It does not disclose transactions with members of the same group that are wholly owned.

(q) Critical accounting judgements and estimation uncertainty

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

(i) Critical judgements in applying the Company's accounting policies

(a) Derivative financial instruments

Judgement is exercised when determining the key assumptions used in valuing the forward currency purchase and sale contracts. Management have decided to value derivative financial instruments at the forward market values of purchase and sale contracts. The key assumptions used in valuing the forward purchase and sale contracts are the closing exchange rates on the London foreign exchange markets and independent third party pricing services.

(ii) Key accounting estimates and assumptions

The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are addressed below

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended
28 June 2019 (continued)****3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****(q) Critical accounting judgements and estimation uncertainty (continued)***(ii) Key accounting estimates and assumptions (continued)**(a) Provisions*

Provision is made for dilapidations and contingencies. These provisions require management's best estimate of the costs that will be incurred based on legislative and contractual requirements. In addition, the timing of the cash flows and the discount rates used to establish net present value of the obligations require management's judgement.

(b) Inventory provisioning

The Company distributes wine and is subject to changing consumer demands. As a result it is necessary to consider the recoverability of the cost of inventory and the associated provisioning required. When calculating the inventory provision, management considers the nature and condition of the inventory, as well as applying assumptions around anticipated saleability of finished goods. See note 10 for the net carrying amount of the inventory and associated provision.

(c) Impairment of receivables

The Company makes an estimate of the recoverable value of trade and other debtors. When assessing impairment of trade and other debtors, management considers factors including the current credit rating of the debtor, the ageing profile of debtors and historical experience. See note 11 for the net carrying amount of the debtors and associated impairment provision.

(a) Useful economic lives of tangible assets

The annual depreciation charge for tangible assets is sensitive to changes in the estimated useful economic lives and residual values of the assets. The useful economic lives and residual values are re-assessed annually. They are amended when necessary to reflect current estimates, based on technological advancement, future investments, economic utilisation and the physical condition of the assets. See note 9 for the carrying amount of the property plant and equipment, and note 3(g) for the useful economic lives for each class of assets.

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 28 June 2019 (continued)

4 Revenue

The Company's revenue was all derived from its principal activity and arises solely within the United Kingdom.

5 Operating profit/(loss)

	52 week period ended 28 June 2019 £	52 week period ended 29 June 2018 £
Operating profit/(loss) is stated after charging:		
Staff costs (Note 6)	1,546,820	1,509,347
Depreciation charge for the period:		
Owned assets	10,964	15,467
Leased assets	99,630	103,640
Inventory recognised as an expense	5,669,419	5,284,731
Operating lease charges	42,785	42,785

6 Employee information

The average monthly number of persons employed by the Company during the period was:

By activity	52 week period ended 28 June 2019	52 week period ended 29 June 2018
Office and management	4	4
Selling and distribution	36	36
	40	40

Staff costs for the above persons comprised:

	52 week period ended 28 June 2019 £	52 week period ended 29 June 2018 £
Wages and salaries	1,364,128	1,326,250
Social security costs	118,761	124,036
Other pension costs (Note 20)	63,931	59,061
	1,546,820	1,509,347

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 28 June 2019 (continued)

7 Directors' remuneration

The directors are remunerated by fellow Direct Wines Holdings Limited group subsidiary Direct Wines Limited. No recharge is made to the Company for these costs and none of their remuneration is in respect of their services to the Company.

8 Income tax expense

(a) Tax expense included in profit or loss

	52 week period ended 28 June 2019 £	52 week period ended 29 June 2018 £
Current tax:		
United Kingdom corporation tax on profits for the year	41,594	8,044
Other current tax		
Adjustment in respect of prior periods	-	(1,244)
Total current tax	41,594	6,800
Deferred tax:		
Origination and reversal of timing differences	(6,846)	(4,718)
Adjustments in respect of prior periods		-
Impact of change in tax rate	761	248
Total deferred tax (Note 15)	(6,085)	(4,470)
Income tax expense	35,509	2,330

(b) Tax income/(expense) included in other comprehensive income

	52 week period ended 28 June 2019 £	52 week period ended 29 June 2018 £
Deferred tax		
- Cash flow hedge fair value	(10,023)	13,683
Total tax income/(expense) included in other comprehensive income	(10,023)	13,683

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 28 June 2019 (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of tax charge

The tax assessed for the year is higher (2018: higher) than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK 19% (2018: 19%).

The differences are explained below:

	52 week period ended 28 June 2019 £	52 week period ended 29 June 2018 £
Profit/(Loss) before income tax	113,965	(56,716)
Profit/(Loss) before income tax multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2018: 19%)	21,653	(10,776)
Effects of:		
Fixed assets ineligible for capital allowances	12,994	14,070
Expenditure not allowable for tax purposes	101	32
Adjustment to in respect of prior periods	-	(1,244)
Adjustment to closing deferred tax rate	761	248
Tax charge for the year	35,509	2,330

(d) Tax rate changes

The standard rate of corporation tax in the UK for this accounting period is 19%

Changes to the UK Corporation tax rates were enacted as part of Finance Bill 2015 (on 26 October 2015) and Finance Bill 2016 (on 7 September 2016). These include reductions to the main rate to reduce the rate to 17% from 1 April 2020. Deferred taxes at the balance sheet date have been measured using the enacted tax rates and reflected in these financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 28 June 2019 (continued)

9 Property, plant and equipment

	Computer hardware and furniture and fittings £	Motor vehicles and bicycles £	Leased assets £	Total £
Cost				
At 29 June 2018	74,499	12,188	709,881	796,568
Additions	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	(4,608)	-	(4,608)
At 28 June 2019	74,499	7,580	709,881	791,960
Accumulated depreciation				
At 29 June 2018	54,288	10,151	353,286	417,725
Charge for the year	9,861	1,104	99,629	110,594
Disposals	-	(3,675)	-	(3,675)
At 28 June 2019	64,149	7,580	452,915	524,644
Net book value				
At 28 June 2019	10,350	-	256,966	267,316
At 29 June 2018	20,211	2,037	356,595	378,843

Included within the net book value is £709,881 (2018: £709,881) relating to assets held under operating lease agreements. The depreciation charged during the year in respect of such assets amounted to £99,629 (2018: £103,640).

10 Inventories

	28 June 2019 £	29 June 2018 £
Goods for resale	4,245,424	4,343,478

The amount of inventories recognised as an expense during the year was £5,669,419 (2018: £5,284,731).

Inventories are stated after provisions for impairment of £165,563 (2018: £166,692)

There is no material difference between the carrying amount of inventory and the replacement cost (2018: Not material).

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 28 June 2019 (continued)

11 Trade and other receivables

	28 June 2019 £	29 June 2018 £
Amounts falling due within one year		
Trade receivables	505,665	324,942
Prepayments and accrued income	44,956	37,459
Derivative financial instruments (Note 16)	62,756	16,260
Amounts owed by group undertakings	37,090	-
	650,467	378,661

Trade receivables are stated after provision for impairment of £19,323 (2018: £19,323) and include deferred tax asset of £Nil (2018: £2,279).

12 Trade and other payables due within one year

	28 June 2019 £	29 June 2018 £
Bank Overdraft	34,086	47,668
Trade payables	587,519	738,982
Amount owed to group undertakings	30,201	81,049
Other taxation and social security costs	434,130	492,695
Derivative financial instruments (Note 16)	12,942	24,894
Corporation tax	41,594	27,265
Accruals and deferred income	4,266,980	4,310,722
	5,407,452	5,723,275

The Company's bank borrowings are secured by a cross guarantee with the Direct Wines Holdings Limited group. At 28 June 2019 the potential liability of the Company was £3,559,746 (2018: £5,034,435)

13 Trade and other payables due after more than one year

	28 June 2019 £	29 June 2018 £
Amounts owed to group undertakings	5,582,122	5,585,091

Amounts owed to group undertakings represent amounts owed to Direct Wines Finance Limited which are unsecured and have no set date for repayment. They have been categorised as falling due after more than one year as the directors have received confirmation that this group undertaking will not require payment of these amounts due for at least 12 months from the balance sheet date

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 28 June 2019 (continued)

14 Provisions for liabilities

	Dilapidations Provision	Receivables Provision	Deferred tax provision	Total
	£	£	£	£
At 29 June 2018	30,000	6,871	-	36,871
Charged/(Credited) to the income statement	-	-	(6,085)	(6,085)
Charge to the other comprehensive income	6,000	-	10,023	16,023
Utilised during the year	-	-	-	-
Reallocated from trade & other receivables	-	-	(2,279)	(2,279)
At 28 June 2019	36,000	6,871	1,659	44,530

The dilapidations provision relates to the Bristol shop.

15 Deferred taxation

Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that the directors consider it more likely than not that there will be suitable, taxable profits from which the future reversal of the underlying timing differences can be deducted.

Deferred taxation recognised in the financial statements is as follows:

	28 June 2019	29 June 2018
	£	£
Tax effect of timing differences because of:		
Accelerated capital allowances	(5,036)	(9,841)
Other timing difference	11,845	10,566
Cash flow hedge fair value	(8,468)	1,554
Deferred tax asset/(provision)	(1,659)	2,279

The net deferred tax liability expected to reverse in 2019 is £6,084.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 28 June 2019 (continued)

16 Financial instruments

The Company has the following financial instruments.

	Note	28 June 2019 £	29 June 2018 £
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income:			
Derivative financial instruments	11	62,756	16,260
		62,756	16,260
Financial assets that are debt instruments measured at amortised cost:			
Trade receivables	11	505,665	324,942
Amount owed by group undertaking	11	37,090	-
		542,755	324,942
Financial liabilities measured at fair value through other comprehensive income:			
Derivative financial instruments	12	12,942	24,894
		12,942	24,894
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost			
Trade payable	12	587,519	738,982
Amount owed by group undertaking due within one year	12	30,201	81,049
Amount owed by group undertaking due after more than one year	13	5,582,122	5,585,091
		6,199,482	6,405,122

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended
28 June 2019 (continued)****16 Financial instruments (continued)****Derivative financial instruments – Forward contracts**

The Company enters into forward foreign currency contracts to mitigate the exchange rate risk for certain foreign currency payables. In accordance with Board-approved Treasury policies, foreign exchange contracts in the current period include foreign exchange forwards, vanilla foreign exchange options and foreign exchange swaps and are arranged with approved market counterparties. At 28 June 2019, the outstanding contracts all mature within 24 months (2018: 24 months) of the year end.

The forward currency contracts are measured at fair value, which is determined using valuation techniques that utilise observable inputs. The key inputs used in valuing the derivatives are the forward exchange rates for GBP:USD and GBP:EUR. The fair value of the forward-foreign currency contracts is a net asset £49,814 (2018: liability £8,634). During the year, a net hedging profit of £58,449 (2018: loss of £76,017) was recognised in other comprehensive income for changes in the fair value of cash flows hedges.

The notional principal amounts of the outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts at 28 June 2019 were £3,532,472 (2018: £3,435,112).

The hedged highly probable forecast transactions denominated in foreign currency are expected to occur at various dates during the next 24 months. Gains and losses recognised in the hedging reserve in equity on forward foreign exchange contracts as of 28 June 2019 are recognised in the income statement in the period or periods during which the hedged forecast transaction affects the income statement. This is generally within 24 months of the end of the reporting period.

17 Financial risk management**Risk Management**

The Board approves prudent treasury policies and delegates certain responsibilities including changes to treasury policies and the implementation of risk strategy to the Audit Committee. Senior management directly control day-to-day treasury operations on a centralised basis. The treasury function is not permitted to speculate in financial instruments. Its purpose is to identify, mitigate and hedge treasury-related financial risks inherent in the Company's business operations. To do this, the Company can enter into a range of financial instruments including foreign exchange contracts and interest rate swaps to protect against currency and interest rate risk

The primary treasury-related financial risks faced by the Company are:

(a) Market risk*(i) Foreign exchange risk*

The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the US dollar, Australian dollar and Euros. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities.

Management has set up a policy to require the Company to manage its foreign exchange risk against the functional currency. To manage the foreign exchange risk arising from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities, the Company uses forward contracts. Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognised assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 28 June 2019 (continued)

17 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit related losses in the event of non-performance by counterparties to financial instruments. Board-approved investment policies and relevant debt facility agreements provide counterparty investment limits to mitigate against counterparty credit risk. The Company maintains a prudent split of cash and cash equivalents across market counterparties, operating within counterparty investment limits. The Company monitors counterparty credit ratings regularly.

18 Called up share capital

	28 June 2019 £	29 June 2018 £
Authorised		
1,500,000 (2018: 1,500,000) ordinary shares of £1 each	1,500,000	1,500,000
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
1,500,000 (2018: 1,500,000) ordinary shares of £1 each	1,500,000	1,500,000

There is a single class of ordinary shares. There are no restrictions on the distribution of dividends and the repayment of capital.

19 Financial commitments

At 28 June 2019 the Company had future lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases for each of the following period:

	28 June 2019 £	29 June 2018 £
Not later than one year	42,785	42,785
Later than one year but not later than five years	69,159	111,827
Later than five years	-	-
	111,944	154,612

20 Pension commitments

The Company operates defined contribution pension schemes whose assets are held separately from those of the Company in independently administered funds. The pension cost charge representing contributions payable by the Company amounted to £63,931 (2018: £59,061). There were unpaid contributions at the period end of £8,336 (2018: £7,477).

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended
28 June 2019 (continued)**

21 Related party transactions

The Company has taken up an exemption from the requirement to disclose the key management personnel compensation in total as required by paragraph 33.7 of FRS 102.

The Company is also exempt from disclosing other related party transactions as they are with other companies that are wholly owned within Direct Wines Holdings Limited group.

22 Ultimate parent company and controlling party

The immediate and ultimate parent company is Direct Wines Holdings Limited. According to the register kept by the Company, Direct Wines Holdings Limited had a 100% interest in the equity capital of Averys of Bristol Limited at 28 June 2019 and is the parent undertaking of the largest and smallest group of undertakings to consolidate these financial statements at 28 June 2019. Copies of the parent's consolidated financial statements may be obtained from Direct Wines Holdings Limited, One Waterside Drive, Arlington Business Park, Theale, Reading, Berkshire, RG7 4SW.

The directors regard the Laithwaite family as the ultimate controlling party by virtue of their interest in the share capital of Direct Wines Holdings Limited.